PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3524754

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
F.T.D., LLC	06/25/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PTX PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	90 WINGOLD AVE., SUITE 5	
City:	TORONTO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M6B 1P5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D720657
Patent Number:	D721014
Patent Number:	7819245
Patent Number:	7886901
Application Number:	14491766

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)203-0567

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-203-8080

Email: patentdocket@jmbm.com

Correspondent Name: JEFFER MANGELS BUTLER & MITCHELL LLP

Address Line 1: 1900 AVENUE OF THE STARS

Address Line 2: 7TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067-4308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59652-5016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRENNAN C. SWAIN
SIGNATURE:	/Brennan C. Swain/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2015

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 036558 FRAME: 0086 source=59652-5016 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=59652-5016 Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 036558 FRAME: 0087

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS effective on the date hereof, PTX Performance Products Inc. (the "Purchaser") is acquiring certain property and assets indirectly from D6 Sports, Inc. (the "Seller") including certain inventions (the "Inventions") and designs (the "Designs") described and illustrated in the following patents and patent application (the "Filings"):

- United States Design Patent No. D720,657 entitled BICYCLE FRAME;
- United States Design Patent No. D721,014 entitled BICYCLE FRAME;
- United States Patent No. 7,819,245 entitled CLAM SHELL PACKAGING FOR WHEEL DEVICE; and
- United States Patent No. 7,886,901 entitled CLAM SHELL PACKAGING DEVICE;
- United States Patent Application No. 14/491,766 entitled BICYCLE INLAY and published as US2015/0076789 A1;

together with the right to file patent and design applications for the Inventions and Designs in any and all other jurisdictions, including Canada, with or without a priority claim to a Filing,

through a sale process known as an assignment for the benefit of creditor whereby such property and assets is being first transferred from the Seller to FTD, LLC as assignee (the "Assignee") and then from the Assignee to the Purchaser (the "Assignment");

AND WHEREAS this Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights is being executed and delivered by the Purchaser, the Seller and the Assignee on the closing of the aforementioned sale transaction to record ownership of the Inventions, Designs and Filings by the Purchaser;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one U.S. dollar (USD\$1.00) payable by Purchaser to each of Seller and Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

Seller and Assignee, individually and collectively, hereby confirm that Purchaser is the sole owner of, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Purchaser, their whole right, title and interest in, to and in respect of the Inventions and Designs and in, to and in respect of all applications (including the Filings) and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue, re-examination and Convention applications and any Letters Patent to issue therefrom, together with every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Inventions and/or Designs, the applications (including the Filings) and the Letters Patent.

AND, Seller and Assignee, individually and collectively, hereby authorize Purchaser to file patent applications (including the Filings) and applications for design registration in respect of the Inventions and/or the Designs in any countries and in any places that are not countries, and request that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, the Canadian Commissioner of Patents, and all other patent and/or design authorities issue the Letters Patent to Purchaser, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the

Designs for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any Letters Patent and/or design registration in respect of the Inventions and/or the Designs may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Seller and/or Assignee had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND, Seller and Assignee, individually and collectively, hereby bind themselves, their legal representatives and assigns to do, upon Purchaser's request, but without additional consideration, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the Inventions and Designs, the said applications (including the Filings) and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Purchaser as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Seller and/or Assignee, their legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Purchaser all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Purchaser; to communicate to Purchaser all facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Purchaser with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in their control or in the facts or their conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of the Invention.

This Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to conflicts of law principles.

This Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same document.

EXECUTED under seal by:

Performance Products Inc.

Name: Ryan Landen I have authority to bind the corporation.

Date: Jun 25 2015

D6 Sports, Inc.

Name: BARRY Lub IN I have authority to

bind the corporation.

Name: Clare & Clarkison

I have authority to bind the corporation.

Date: 6/25/15

Witness to signature of PTX Performance

Products Inc.

Witness to signature of D6 Sports, Inc.

Witness to signature

of FTD, LLC

PATENT

REEL: 036558 FRAME: 0089

RECORDED: 09/14/2015